. FUBLIC UTILITIES OQOMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

OCOMMISSION AINISORY & COMPLIANCE DIVISION RESOLUTION NO. W-3443
Water Utilities Branch april 26, 1989

RESOLUTION

(RES. W-3443) 106 GUILICOS WATER WORKS, (LGWW).
ORDER AUTHORIZING A GENERAL RATE INCREASE PRODUCING
$6,572 OR 164.4% ADDITIONAL ANNUAL REVENUE.

IGWW, by draft advice lettér received by thée Water Utilities'Branch (Branch)
on February 22, 1988, requestéd authority under Séction VI of Genéral Order
(G.0.) 96-A and Section 454 of the Public utilities Code to increase rates
forwabersexvoebyanmwspeczfxedammt. IGWHW présently sérves :
approximately 21 météréd customers in an area approximately two and cne half
miles south of the community of Kenwood, Sonoma Courty.

LGWR provides water servicé as an elemént of thé opérations of Morton's Warm
Springs, Inc.,, a resort, and was déclaréd to be a watér utility by Decisicn
(D.) 88-01-015 (Jarmary 13, 1988) as a result of a customer complamt
allégmg that the company was about to impose a substantial genéral raté
incréase without authority. Its méteréd service schédule was filed and -
became effect1ve March 1, 1988, although the rates filed had been in use for -
some tineé, .

Upon being declared a utility, IGWW provided éstimatés of its ut:.hty-mlated
revenues, expenses and plant and réquestéd a detérmination of what level of
rates could bé )ustlfled. Becausé it had not képt séparate ut111ty
accounting récords, its initial éxpense and plant estimates wexe
questionablé, The Watér Branch thérefore asked the axditing axd Oonpliaroé
Branch of Commission Pdusory and Compliance bivision to perform an audit of
I.Gmi'sbooks a:ﬂanaxﬂltwasperfomed. Thé Branch used thé information
contained in the audit réport and an independent analysis of LGWW's revenue,
expersesardratebasetodenvettesummaryofeamirgsatpresentani -
recommendéd rates présentéd in Appéndix A. Apperdix A shows differences in
revenue, expensés and rate base,

The Branch's éstimaté of revenue at present ratés is higher than IGWW's. The
Branch used the actual réoorded bills for a fourtéén month penod through
early 1988, ad)usted to a twelve month baSJ.s, and imputed reverme from the
unneteréd services owned by Morton's as dlscussed later., LGWW used an
avérage of the last several years' recorded figures which is not
nepr%entatlve of operations in the test year.




The differences in éstimates for opérating éxpenses ar¢ in materials,
panagément salaries, transportation, other plant maintenance, office’

supplies, professicnal services, insurance, general éxpenses, depreciation,
property taxes, payroll taxes and income taxes.

As noted earlier, IGWW is one elenent of Morton's Warm Springs, Inc, IGWW
detarmined the utility's share of expeénsés for managemeént dabor and leé ard
acovinting fees as & percentage of the éxpense for Morton's and appli
percentage to Morton's other expensés to yield most of LGWW's éstimat&e.

The Branch's estimate of purchaséd power is the same as IGWHW's. There was mo
way to detérmine the kilowatt-hours consuméd by the pump supplying IGWW's
customers because thére is only one metér serving both IGWW and theé résort,
so the Branch made an approximate detérmination based on thé amaunt of water
sold and thé sizé of the pump. The Branch'$ result was closé to IGWW's
allocated estimaté so it was accéptéd. Howéver, such an approximate
estimating method is unsatisfactory in thé lorger térm ard thé Branch
reocommends that IGWH obtain a separaté eléctric meter for the water company
pump motor.

The Branch's estimate of materials expensé IS much lowér than IGWW's. 'lheré
was insufficient backup for IGWW's figure, but thé Branch agrees that thére
is a néed for some miscellaneous materialsexpenseardtlmhasimiudéda
pominal $50. IGWW uséd a flxéd percentage of thé resort's total matérials -
expense to déternine its estimate,

The Branch's estimate of managemént salaries is lower than IGWW'S. IGWW uséd
a figure of 98 hours per yéar to managé thé wateér systém in arriving at the
pe:centageofovemlle@ersostobealloatedtom Thé Branch accépted
that figure and dpplied an hourly raté moreé appropriatée to a very small water
oonpany'. IGm-Jusedanxedpercentageoftheraort'stotalmamgement
salary to determiné its estimate.

The Branch's éstimate of trarsportatime)@erse is highér than IGWW's., The

Branch's éstimate is baséd on estimatéd vehicle miléage and a rate of $0.24

per mile, thé amount allowed as an incomé tax deduction by the Intemal

Revenué Sérvice for automobiles and light trucks uséd in businéss. IGWW used

? fixed percentage of the resort's total transportation expense to détermine
ts estimate,

Branch recommends 1o expensé bé allowed for other plant mamtenanoe because
theauhtshowedmreoordsofsuchexperse. IGWW uséd a fntedperoentageof
thé resort's total maintenance éxpénsé to detérmine its estimate.

Thé Branch's estimate of office supplies éxpénse is lower than IGWW'S. The
Auditing & Compliance Branch's audit of IGWW's books fourd sufficiént backup
for $347. IGWR used a fixed percentage of the resort's total offloe expense
to determiné its estimate.




Thé Branch's estimate of professional services is lower than IGWW's, The
Brarch included an estimate of $50 in this account for watér testing expénse.
LG used a fixed percentage of the resort's total professional éxpense to
determine its estimate,

The Brarch's estimate of insurance expenseé is lower than IGWW's, Thé Branch
cbtained from the insurance agent who sold the policy to Morton's an estimate
of what portion of thé résort's total insurance was dué to its water
operation, then escalated this amount to 1989 dollars., The Branch's
escalation factors for this and othér acoounts were thosé récommended by the
Advisory Branch of the Commission Advisory and Compliance Division. IGWW
usedim: fixed percentage of the resort's total insurance bill to determine its
estimaté.,

The Brarnch's éstimate of general éxpensé is lower than IGWHW's, Theré was
insufficient backup for IGWHW's claim for général éxpensé but Branch has -
placed $62 that IGWW had classified as other taxes and licensés into this
aococount. LGWW uséd a fixéd pércéntage of the resort's total genéral expense
as its estimate.

The Branch's éstimate of dépreciation expensé is much lowér than IGWW's.
LGWH used an extraordinarily high 10% dépreciation raté applied to its higher
plant estimaté to éstimaté dépreciation éxpensé whilé thé Branch pérformed a
straight 1iné rémaining lifé depreciation study as préscribéd inthe .
comnission's standard Practice U-4, "Détérminmation of Straight-Liné Ren

Life Dépreciation Accruals," to arrivé at its recommendéd 2.2% déepreciatieon
raté, The Branch récomménds that LGWW be ordered to usé a 2.2% depreciation’
rate in calculating depréciation untit a future study reviewed by Branch
indicatés that a différent rate should bé used.

The Branch's éstimate of propérty taxés is lower than IGWW's, Becausé thé
utility plant is not assésséd or billed séparatély from the resort épération
as a wholé, the Branch évaluated the relationship bétween asséssed value and
net utility plant for séveral récént small water utility raté casés and -
applied it to IGWW's casé. IGWW used a fixed pércéntagé of the résort's
total property tax bill to determine its estimateé. : :
The Branch uséd the latést tax rates in calculating its payroll taxes
estimate. IGWW did not estimate payroll taxes. |
The Branch's figures for income taxés réfléct current rates under the fédéral
Tax Reform Act of 1986 and the corresponding state rates for 1989, IGWW did
not include income tax eéxpénse.

The differences in rate base are due to differences in plant in sérvice and
depreciation reserve.




The Branch's estimaté of plant in service is lower than IGWW's, Water Branch
used the orlginal ocost of plant as detérmined by Aunditing and Compliance
Branch's audit, vhich included two years' plant additions which LGWW had not
considered in its estimate, to détermine the original ocost of thé plant,
Other plant additfons included by IGWW oould not be substantiated.

The Branch's éstimate of depreciation resérve is lower than IGWW's, The
Branch brought the depreciation reservé forward from 1959 through tést year
1989 using thé proper depreciation rates as déscribed in the

relating to depreciation expense. IGWW éstimated its depreciation reserve
based on its larger plant éstimate arxi dépreciation rates as high as 10% as
explained eéarlier.

IGWW did not request a specific rate of retum. Thé Branch récomménds a rate
of retum of 10.50%, the midpoint of thé 10.25% to 10.75% standard rate of
rétum rarge recommended by the Aoccounting and Fmancial Branch of O:anmision
dei.soiy and Compliance Division for small, 100% équity financed water )
utilities.

As noted éarlier, IGWW's draft adviceé letter did not réquest a specific rate
incréase. At the conclusion of its summary of éarnings analysis, thé Branch
contacted IGWH's owner and discusséd thé Branch's éstimating methods and
results, and thé ownér concurréd with thé Branch's recommended overall
increase, ThéBxandlsubseqnntlyimthedadditionalrevmforthe _
owrer's unmeteréd connections in response to the customer letter discussed
below, thus reducing slightly thé Branch's réocommended increase.

A notice of thé proposed raté increéaseé arﬂp.rbhcmeetin;wasmailedtoeadl
alstomer on February 23, 1989. On March 8, 1989 an informal public meeting
attended by twénty people répresénting about fourtéen of IGWW'S twénty-ong
custoners was héld in Kenwood, closé to the service térritory. A Branch
engineer conducted the mééting and IGWW's ownér was there to répresént thé
utility. Questions were asked regarding eéstimating techniques, methods of -
ensurlngthattheemenseswerémly forthewateroompanyarﬂmttherésort
as a wholé, the reasonableness of thée insurance éstimateé specifically,
pressure problems expenenoedbywstomemmthehighe:ﬂofthesyste.mm ,
hot summer holidays, and water odor. '

Thé Branch has received letters of protést from fivée customérs. One - .
protestant clamed that the incréasé requested worked out to 2923, hat the
Branch's review of his figurés found a mathéematical érror: oorrecting the
error confirmed that the notice was corréct. The second protestant -
complained that his metér was incorrectly installed; IGWW acknowledged the
problén and will remeédy 11; Theé third and fourth létters were from thé same’
customer family ard complained of theé high cost of liability insurancé and
the magnitude of the incréase. The fifth was a petition with signatures -
repmentmg five families. The petitmn oomplamed that customérs wére
being required to béar costs properly assmnable to Morton's Warm Springs,
Inc., and asked that metérs be installed on Morton's presently unmetered
connections. As a result, the Branch has imputed additional reverme for
trwsewrmectlamsmﬁreoommelﬂsmeomnrbereanedtohstallmetemto
track his future usage. LIGWW ooncurs.




A Branch engineer iobrﬁuctedib ai field irvestigation of IGWW's sérvics area on
april 11, 1988, Vis lepOrtmsofthesystemweminsTected pressures
checked, and company records researched. The investi gation revealed that
service is satisfactory. No major water ﬁm or watér quality problems
weré found. ‘The Sonoma County Environm Health Department was contacted
and confirmed that IGWH's water péets all applicable staté standards and that
there aré no water quality problens.

IGWW has an artesian well in good condition and an abundant water supply.
All of its customérs are metered with the excéption of thoss
belonging to the owner, No additional conservation measures are needed

IGWH's well does not have a meter to record production as requivéed by G.0.
103, "Rules Governing Watér Sérvice Including Minimun Standards for Design
and OConstruction In order to evaluate the well pump's powér consumption
and to alért IGWW's managemént if thé pump should show a decling in
efficiency which may affect water service, the Branch récomnénds that IGm-I be
directéd to install a production meter at thé well. IGWW should be
authorized to file an advice letter to bégin recovering the reasonable cost
of the meter aftér it has beén put into opération.

IGWH's currént ratésoasistofanammlservmed\argeandashgle L
quantity raté for all water used. ‘The Branch réoommends & ratée structure
with a sérvice charge that recovers 50% of fixed costs and a single metered
quantity block. This is consistént with thé Commission's rate design policy
for watér companiés éstablished by D. 86-05-064 which calls for phasing out
lifeline ratés, allows for reduction of multiplé blocks to a si.rgle block and

recoveryofuptoso%ofﬁxedexpéns&sthmughtheservced\arge.

In February, 1982 the Commission adoptéd a policy of capping small water
compary raté increases at 100% pér year, ‘merevemésdefen‘édl:ymppmg
are made up, with intérest, _through rates approved for the year,
Rateés are lowemdtothelr final level in thé third year when all déferred .
revmarﬂhﬁtemtm*.fébeenzeowéred. Arateirm’easégreatert}nnloo%
in the first yéar is pérmitted when nécessary to eliminate a négative raté of
retum or out-of-pocket losses. '

For the first yéar, thé Branch réocommends that thé comnission authorize an -

of $5,235 or 130.9% which would increasé anmual opérating reverme
from $3,998 at present rates to $9,233 at the récomméndéd rates shown in .
Appendle. Afustyearucreasegreatérthanloo%isneededtoelimmaté
the negative rate of return. For the séocond yéar, thé Branch récomménds an
incréasé of $2,814 or 30.5% to increasé éstimated annual opérating reverne
from $9,233 to $12,047 at thée recommendéd ratés shown mhmerdixaasthe
intérim rates éffectivé May 1, 1990. This amount includes $1,337 of reverue
and $140 of interest foregone during theé first year, Finally, the Branch
recomnends that, for the third year, the Commission order a decreasé of
$1,477 or 12.3% which would lowér estimated anrwal operating reverne from
$12, 047 at thé seoord yéar rates to $10,5?0 at thé récommended rates shown in
Appendix B as the final rates effective May 1, 1991, These rates produce a
10.50% rate of return on rate base.




At the Branch's final recommended rates shown inhpperd.ixa, the bil) for a
typical meteréd customer using the system aw f 6,500 gallons ménthly
would incréasé from $13.68 per month presently to $ 1.25 per moanth the first
year, irncreasé furthér to $40.85 per month

decrease to $35.79 thée third year and thereafter,

bills at the present and recommended rateés

FINDINGS

1, Mmmmd\‘sréoommerdeds.mmaryofeamirgs(hmrﬁixh) is reasonable
and should be adopted.

2. Iheratwmoommerﬁedbythemand:(wixmaremsombleard
should be authorized.

3. The quantities (Appendix D) uséd to develop the Branch's recomnendations
are reasonable and should bé adopted.

4. IGWW should bé ordéered to have installed a ééparaté electric wetér for
the pump which supplies the water utility, IGWW should be allowéed to filé an
advice letter to begin recovering thé reascnable costs of its installation
after it has beéen placed in service. ,

>5‘. LGWW sho.ﬂdbeoraeredtousea 2.2% depréciation accrual raté witil a =
future straight-line rémaining life aépréciation study reviewed by the Water
Branch justifiés use of a different rate.

6. LGWW stmldbeorderedtomsta.llmetersonthepreséntlytmmetered
connections servmg watér to Morton's picnic areas, restrooms and drasirg
rooms. IGWW should bé allowéd to filé an advice léettér to bégin récowvéring
thereasmablecostsofﬁmemetexsafterﬁ)ey}avebeenplaoedinsérvioe.

7. IGWW should bé ordered to comply with G.O. 103 by installing a suitable
méasuring dévice or othérwise détérmining production at its saurce of sv.pply
IGWW should bé allowed to file an advice letter to bégin recovering the
reasonablé costs of its installation after it has been placed in service.

8. The rate increéase authorized hérein is justified and the resulting zat&s
aré just and réasonable.

IT IS ORDERED that!

1. N.xthonty is granted under Public Utilities code Section 454 for Ios
thcos Water Works to file an advice lettér inoorporatmg thé summary of
éarnings and revised rate scheduleé attachéd to this résolution as Appendices
A and B respéctively, and concurréntly to cancel its presently e.ffective rate
Schedule No. 1. Its f11mg shall comply with Genéral Order 96-A. The -
effective date of the révised rate schedulé shall be the date of ﬁling




2. Los cuilicos Water Works shall within one year of the effective date of
this resolution have a metér installed which measures only the amount of
electricity used by the water company pump.

3. Los Guiliocos Watér Works shall use a 2.2% depréclation accrual rate until
such time as a future straight-line remaining life depréciation study
reviewed by thé Water Branch justlifies use of a different rate.

4. 1os culliocos Water Works shall within éne year install meters én the
presently unmetered ocnections serving water to Morton's Warm Springs,

Inc.'s piomic areas, restrooms and dréssing roonms,

5. Los Guilicos Water Works shall comply with Général Order 103 by
installing a suitable measuring device or othérwise determining production at
its ﬁiroe of supply within ane year of the éffective date of this

6. Los Guiliocos Water Works is wuthorized to file an advice letter to begin
réoovering the réasonablé costs of its electric metér, water méter and
production metéer installations required by Ordering Paragraphs 2, 4 ard 5
after they have béen placed in service.

7. This resolution is effective today.

I cértify that this résolution was adopted by the Public Utllities comnission
at its rériular meéting on April 26, 1989. The following commissioners
approved it

G. MIACHELL WK
. Pprésident
FREDERICK R. DUDA
STANLEY W. HULETT
JOHN B. OHANIAN
PATRICIA M. ECKERT
Cormieaions




AFPENDIX A
LOS GUILIOOS WATER WORKS

Test Year 1989

| Utility Estimated | Branch Estimated

| Présent |Requésted | Present | Requestad
| Ratés | Ratés | Ratés |  Rates

| adopted

Rates

Officé Supplies -

me&ssional Services -

Insurance
Reg. Cam. Expense
Subtotal

Dépreéciation Exp.
Propérty Tak
Payroll Tax
Inoome TaXées :
Total Deductia'ls
Net Revérue

Raté Base -
" Average Plant

Avg. Depr. Rsserve

Net Plant -
Less: Advancés

Contributions
Piust Working Cash

$ 9,936 $§ 3,998 $ 10,570
0 6 -0

$ 10,570
o N

9,936 3,998 10,570

787

106
50

600

787
106
50
600

787
106
1,343
600

4,038 980 _
505 625 625
15 0 0
417 347 347

18 50 50

5,000 4,775 4,775
239 62 62

0 0 0

980

10,570

787

106
50
600

980

625
0
347

50

4,775

62

0

13,319 8,382 8,382

512
110
148
325

2,972 512
907 116
0 148

(1] - 81

8,382
512

116

148
325

17,198 17,198 9,233 9,477

(14,226)  ( 7,262) ( 5,235) 1,093

26,573

24,253
13,848
10,405

0

24,253
13,848
10,405

26,573
18,994 18,994
7,579 7,579
0 0 :
1] 0 0
0 0 o

Mat'l & Supplies (1] ' 0

Rate Base

Rate of Return

10,405
10.50%

9,477

1,093

24, 253"‘

13 848
10 405




2pplicable to all metered water sérvice,

’m\'

: 'Ihesubdivisionshhmasrhrtml-hma:ri.rgsnesortard
vicinity, located 2—),/2 miles south 6f Kermood, Sondma Ou.mty

.

Effective Dates .
1965  5-190 . 5-1-01

. Quantity Rate:-
All use, per 1000 gallons  § 2,73 § 3.63  § 3.16

."_ iw:.,

For 5/8 x 3/4-imh meter $147.00 $189.00 $168 00

" For -inch © 162,00 207.00 183.00
For 1-1in ~ 222,00  282.00 252,00
For 2-inch meter 297.00  375.00  336.00
For ch' mete 402,00  507.00  453.00

'meserv10edmargemateadimto-senred1arge
which is applicablé to all meteréd service, and to
which is to be added thé monthly charge computed

at the quantity rate.




APPENDIX ©
COMPARISON OF RATES

Carparison of ménthly bills at presént rates and the Branch's recamerded
final rates for custamers with 3/4-inch meters:

Recaméndad Bills Overall
. Effective g . Pércéntage
5/89 g 11 , Inctéasé
$ 13, 50 & 17.25 $ 16,25 323.’6%
18.96  24.51 21,57 221.9 -
31,25 40.85 35.79 - 161.6
- 35,34 46,29 40.53 153.3
- 40.80 53.55 . 46.85 145.3
68,10 8%.85 - 78.45 126.7 -
$5.40 126.15 110.05 119.7"




Federal TaRX Rate!
State Tax Rate (§600 H.mmum) H
Iocal Franchisé Rate!

Expensest
1. Purchased Power

Pacific Gas and Electric ¢o.
Rate Schedule
EffectiVé Date of Schedulé

Erployeé Labor

office Salariés

Managément Salaries
Total Payroll

Payroll Takes

4. Ad Valorem Taxés
Tax Rate
Assessed Value (mp.lted)

5. Water Testing (m professional sérvices)

A-1 (si.ngle Fhase)
1/1/89 .
6,945
1,733 -
0. 10976-
0.09024
¢ 571
156
60
787

106 -
i
580
1,086 -
148
10
1.016%
$ 10,823
. 50




service Connections

1. Metered
5/8 x 3/4"1@-61‘ittlllui.-Qttoitlttt-‘ntit‘ittl;

3/4‘11"!31.--..5.-0lt.iicnlniti-ioo|tcsi-tt-'
l-ird'ln--‘iuiuia---ousi-n..t-“.st.

I”VZ‘iJﬂlsglstts-lsl..ctti-tnii-tb.---l-l.o &
Total metered

2. Flat Rate None

Metéred Water Sales Used To Désign Ratest 2,487 Ocf (1,860 kGal)

Operating Réverues $ 10,570 $ 10, 570
Expenses 8,382 8,382 ‘
Taxés Othér Than Income 258 258
Depréciation Expense 512 512 -
Intemst 0 0

Takablé Irm\e for State Tax 1,418
_ Staté Tax (@ 9.3%, $81 minimm 1/) 132

Taxablé Incamé for FIT
Federal Income Tax (€ 15%)

1/ $600x13.5%=9%81




